Date:

March 12, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Clare Fuchs, Land Use Services
503-823-7843 / Clare.Fuchs@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-267871 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner:

Tri-County Metropolitan
4012 SE 17th Ave Portland, OR 97202-3940

Owner’s
Representative

Joseph Recker Tri-Met
1800 SW 1st Ave # 300 Portland OR 97201
503-962-2893 ReckerJ@trimet.org

Applicant:

Jade Mcdaniel, Akana
6400 SE Lake Rd Suite 270 Portland OR 97222
503-652-9090 Jade.McDaniel@akana.us

Site Address:

4215 SE 17TH AVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 8 LOT 19 EXC PT IN STS LOT 20-30 EXC PT IN ST, BOISES
ADD; BLOCK 8 LOT 31&32 EXC PT IN ST, BOISES ADD; BLOCK 8
LOT 33-35 EXC PT IN ST LOT 36 EXC PT IN STS, BOISES ADD
R087301520, R087301640, R087301660
1S1E11DC 08800, 1S1E11DC 08700, 1S1E11DC 08600
3432

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Brooklyn Action Corps, Hotline at 503-241-4540.
Greater Brooklyn, contact David Weislogel at 503-872-9320.
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010.

Zoning:
Overlay:
Case Type:
Procedure:

General Employment 1 (EG1)
Buffer Zone (b)
Adjustment (AD)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.
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Proposal:
The applicant is seeking to legalize an existing gravel parking lot at the site, which is a long
narrow remnant parcel from the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail Project. The Zoning Code
requires the parking lot to be paved, striped, and landscaped. The applicant originally
requested four Adjustments. The fourth Adjustment to reduce the parking lot interior
landscaping, has since been withdrawn. The applicant is now requesting three Adjustments
from the Zoning Code standards:
(1) Adjustment #1 is to exceed the parking space number maximum for the entire 17th
Avenue facility. This includes the parking lot on the subject site in combination with
the existing larger TriMet parking lot located on the east side of SE 17th Avenue and
other ancillary facility parking lots (Section 33.256.115.B, Table 266-2). The Zoning
Code allows a maximum of 202 parking spaces for the entire facility, but 361 parking
spaces are proposed in total. Twenty-nine of those 361 spaces are proposed for the
parking lot on the subject site. This include two motorcycle spaces. The applicant is
therefore requesting an Adjustment to increase the maximum number of allowed
parking spaces on all the combined parking lots from 202 spaces to 361 spaces.
(2) Adjustment #2 is to reduce the Buffer overlay setback along the lot line that abuts the
residential zone (Section 33.410.040.A.2). Within the Buffer overlay along the west edge
of the parking lot, the Zoning Code requires a 20-foot-deep buffer landscaped to the L3
standard. The L3 standard includes the planting of evergreen shrubs that will form a 6foot-high screen; a 6-foot-high masonry wall may substitute for the shrubs. The L3
landscape standards also require the planting of trees, spaced between 15 and 30 feet
on center depending on the species, and living groundcover. The applicant requests an
Adjustment to this standard to reduce the 20-foot deep buffer down to a 5-foot deep
buffer, and a reduction in the required L3 landscaping to include only the continuous
high shrubs, groundcover, and an existing 5.5-8 foot high wall.
(3) Adjustment #3 is a reduction to the parking lot perimeter landscaping standards
(Section 33.266.130.G.2). This section of the Zoning Code also requires the parking lot
on the subject site to have trees along the perimeter of the parking lot. The applicant
requests an Adjustment to eliminate the tree planting requirement along the same west
edge of the parking lot as described in #2 above; instead the applicant will retain an
existing 5.5-8 foot high block wall and plant continuous shrubs along this wall. This
Adjustment will also be offset by an extra 3,764 square feet of landscaping not required
by code on the southern portion of the property.
(4) Adjustment #4, to reduce the minimum required landscaping within the interior of the
parking lot (33.266.130.G.3) from 1,305 square feet to 1,133 square feet has been
withdrawn.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are found at 33.805.040.A-F, Adjustment Approval Criteria.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: This long narrow north-south site includes three parcels that front onto the
west side of SE 17th Avenue, between SE Boise Street and SE Mall Street. All three lots lost
significant land area to a street dedication in SE 17th Avenue to accommodate the Portland –
Milwaukie Light Rail (PMLRT) project. Two other ancillary TriMet parking lots (lots B and C)
are to the north of the subject site, the Tri-Met Center Street garage property is east across the
street, and another empty graveled TriMet-owned lot is directly south of the subject site.
The surrounding area along both sides of SE 17th Avenue, heading north and east from site, is
almost exclusively industrial. In addition to the Brooklyn Rail Yard and a Portland General
Electric Facility, there are numerous warehousing, manufacturing, and self-service storage
facilities nearby, as well as small interspersed commercial uses. Immediately adjacent to the
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west of the site, the neighborhood character turns exclusively residential, with a clear dividing
line running north-south mid-way between the block bound by SE 16th Avenue and SE 17th
Avenues. Brooklyn School Park is located one block northwest of the site. South of the site is a
mix of smaller industrial and commercial parcels.
Zoning: The General Employment 1 (EG1) base zone allows a wide range of employment
opportunities, with an emphasis on industrial-oriented uses. Development standards for the
EG1 zone are intended to allow new development which is similar in character to existing
development. EG1-zoned lands mostly tend to be developed already, and are found in strips or
small-lot areas.
The site also contains the “b” Buffer Overlay which requires additional buffering between
nonresidential and residential zones. It is used when the base zone standards do not provide
adequate separation between residential and nonresidential uses. The separation is achieved
by restricting motor vehicle access, increasing setbacks, requiring additional landscaping,
restricting signs, and in some cases by requiring additional information and proof of mitigation
for uses that may cause off-site impacts and nuisances.
Land Use History: City records indicate two prior land use reviews:
•

14-231463 CU, a withdrawn Conditional Use permit application for a mixed-use project
with 30-36 dwelling units and a 2,000-3,000 square foot commercial space; and

•

15-173477 AD, Adjustment approvals for: (1) a 5-foot tall concrete wall painted with a
mural approved by the Regional Arts & Culture Council to substitute for the require
landscaping setback required by 33.140.245.B; and (2) An existing metal building to
substitute for the required screening of a garbage and recycling area required by
33.140.235.B; and (3) Extend the non-conforming upgrade compliance period for the future
mixed development site located west of SE 17th Avenue and north of SE Mall Street until
December 19, 2018.

Both cases relate to a previous development proposal that was never constructed, and have no
relevance or bearing on the proposal.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 24, 2018.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E1); and
• Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E2).
The Bureau of Environmental Services has reviewed the proposal and has provided the following
response (Exhibit E3):
“The proposed project will add greater than 500 square feet of new impervious area and
will therefore trigger the requirements of the City's Stormwater Management Manual
(SWMM). It does not appear that approval of the requested adjustment will preclude the
construction of adequately sized stormwater management facilities, therefore BES does
not object to approval. However, BES will require a detailed stormwater management
plan for this project during building permit review. Please refer to the Stormwater
Infiltration and Discharge Hierarchy and submittal requirements in the SWMM:
www.portlandoregon.gov/bes/swmm;”

The Life Safety Section of the Bureau of Development Services has reviewed the proposal and
provided the standard Building Code-related requirements that must be met during building
permit review, but stated no objection or concerns regarding the requested Adjustment (Exhibit
E4); and
The Bureau of Transportation - Engineering (PBOT) has reviewed the proposal for potential
impacts to public rights-of-way, transportation services, traffic impacts, and conformance with
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relevant adopted policies, designations and standards in Titles 17 and 33 of the Portland City
Code. PBOT has no objection to approval of the requested adjustments. The site’s frontage on
SE 17th and SE Mall were improved to City standards as part of the light rail project. No
dedications or street improvements are needed (Exhibit E5).
Neighborhood Review: Three written responses have been received from notified property
owners in response to the proposal, and one response received from the Brooklyn Action Corps
Neighborhood Association. All the letters expressed objections to the requested Adjustments.
The following points were raised in the comment letters:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Light Spillover onto Adjacent residential properties (Exhibit F1)
Exceeding Parking Maximum for Employees (Exhibit F2 and F3)
Pollution Reduction and Stormwater Runoff Infiltration Decrease (Exhibit F3)
Buffer Setback Reduction and impact on residential character (Exhibit F2 and F3)
Tree Planting Reduction and adverse impact on appearance and screening (Exhibit F3)
Interior Landscaping Reduction and inequitable impact on neighbors (Exhibit F3)
Limiting Adjustment Approvals solely to TriMet and not future owners (Exhibit F4).

Staff Response:
1.

The lighting proposed on the subject property is proposed to be installed and
screened in such a way as to produce no light spillover onto adjacent residential
properties as shown in Exhibit A14.

2.

TriMet proposes to exceed the maximum parking standard to provide a unique
service within the Warehouse and Freight Movement use category. TriMet is by far
the largest public transit agency of its kind in the Portland metropolitan area. TriMet
operates a 24-hours a day, 7-days a week facility at this location. Many of these
employees must report to work before or leave after TriMet’s transit hours. Bus
maintenance is one of the major functions at the 17th Avenue facility. Unlike other
warehousing uses such as storing lumber, machine parts, or furniture, bus storage
and maintenance is highly labor intensive. TriMet employs approximately 1,000
employees at this location. The parking standards do not take into account a unique
public agency facility such as this. Therefore, an Adjustment is needed to allow
TriMet to serve thousands of transit riders every day. More information regarding
this Adjustment can be found on page 5 and 6 of the staff report.

3.

TriMet has proposed a vegetated stormwater quality facilities designed to meet the
Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) standards. The stormwater plan will be
reviewed, approved, and constructed to meet BES standards. Pollution will also be
reduced by the 3,764 square feet of extra trees, groundcover, and shrubbery provided
over and above the code requirements for a parking lot on the southern portion of the
property.

4.&5. The applicant is proposing to mitigate for the Buffer overlay setback reduction of 15feet and the Buffer tree requirement reduction by providing a 5-8-foot-tall masonry
wall. This buffer reduction and mitigating masonry wall were also approved for
TriMet lots B and C per case file LU 13-137597 AD immediately north of the subject
site. More information regarding these Adjustments can be found on page 6-8 of this
staff report.
6.

Adjustment #4 has been withdrawn.

7.

Land use decisions run with the land and not the property owner. If this property is
redeveloped to something different than a parking lot, the Adjustment will no longer
apply as the approval is tied to the approved construction and landscaping plans in
the C Exhibits. The commenter stated that the Neighborhood Association objects to
the approval if TriMet sells the lot, but no code criteria were applied to this objection.
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ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose of Adjustment Reviews
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue to provide certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F., below, have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant has requested three Adjustments: first to exceed the parking
space number maximum for the entire 17th Avenue Facility by 159 spaces; second to
reduce the Buffer overlay setback and replace the tree planting with shrubbery along
the lot line that abuts the residential zone; and third to replace the same tree plantings
with shrubbery along lot line that abuts the residential zone in the parking perimeter
landscaping standards.
Adjustment #1
The purpose for the parking space number maximum is as follows:

33.266.115.A Purpose
Limiting the number of spaces allowed promotes efficient use of land, enhances urban form,
encourages use of alternative modes of transportation, provides for better pedestrian movement,
and protects air and water quality. The maximum ratios in this section vary with the use the
parking is accessory to and with the location of the use. These maximums will accommodate
most auto trips to a site based on typical peak parking demand for each use. Areas that are
zoned for more intense development or are easily reached by alternative modes of transportation
have lower maximums than areas where less intense development is anticipated or where transit
service is less frequent. In particular, higher maximums are appropriate in areas that are more
than a 1/4 mile walk from a frequently served bus stop or more than a 1/2 mile walk from a
frequently served Transit Station.
Efficient Use of Land:
TriMet, more formally known as the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of
Oregon, is a public agency that operates mass transit throughout Clackamas,
Multnomah, and Washington Counties. It is the largest mass transit provider in the
Portland metropolitan area. TriMet plays a unique role in providing mass transit to the
City of Portland and the surrounding region. The TriMet Facility at SE 17th Avenue is
considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement and Office use, with the maximum
parking allowance for such a use as identified in 33.266.115.B, Table 266-2. Under the
Office and Warehouse and Freight Movement category, TriMet is allowed to have a
maximum of 202 parking spaces for this entire facility.
TriMet operates their “bus barn” at this 17th Avenue Facility. Unlike other Warehouse
and Freight Movement uses that store items such as machine parts, lumber, or tires,
TriMet warehouses their buses at this location. TriMet stores mainly four types of
buses at this facility: 40-foot buses; 30-foot buses; minibuses; and vans for LIFT
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Paratransit service. Unlike storing machine parts, lumber, or tires, the storage,
maintenance and operation of buses is extremely labor intensive. TriMet employs over
700 employees at this site to drive and maintain a fleet of hundreds of buses. Many of
these employees must start work or end their day after transit service has stopped, as
this facility operates 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. These 700 maintenance workers
and operators do not fit within the 41 spaces the code allows for this Warehouse and
Freight Movement category. Therefore, this project promotes an efficient use of land by
allowing Portland’s major public transit agency to warehouse, drive, and maintain
hundreds of buses in an unique operation that the parking section of the Zoning Code
does not take into account.
Encourage Alternative Modes of Transportation, Protect Air and Water Quality:
This Adjustment request encourages alternative modes of transportation by allowing a
major public transportation agency to store, maintain, and drive its buses. A bus
warehouse allows thousands of customers to use alternative forms of transportation
every day. In turn, this allows other parking facilities in the Portland area to build
smaller parking lots thereby further promoting alternative transportation use such as
transit, walking, and cycling. Since TriMet buses run on biofuel, allowing an
Adjustment for a fleet of biofuel buses also promotes air and water quality. Assisting
TriMet with the approval and functionality of their bus storage and maintenance facility
also promotes air and water quality by allowing users across the region to rely on their
cars less.
Adjustment 2 – Buffer Overlay

33.410.010 Purpose
The Buffer overlay zone requires additional buffering between nonresidential and residential
zones. It is used when the base zone standards do not provide adequate separation between
residential and nonresidential uses. The separation is achieved by restricting motor vehicle
access, increasing setbacks, requiring additional landscaping, restricting signs, and in some cases
by requiring additional information and proof of mitigation for uses that may cause off-site
impacts and nuisances.
Findings.
Lower Impact Use than Buffer Overlay Intended
The provisions of the Buffer Overlay are intended for impact-intensive industrial uses
such as manufacturing, industrial fleet vehicle storage, or construction equipment
storage. In General Employment zones the emphasis is on industrial and industrialrelated uses. This proposed Adjustment is for an employee vehicle parking lot. The
industrial-related use is approximately 112-feet away across the SE 17th Avenue rightof-way. Therefore, many of the more rigorous impacts associated with the above
described uses will not be present with the proposed development. Consequently, the
Buffer Overlay requirements are not completely necessitated because industrial uses are
not proposed at this subject location (parking lot D).
Masonry Wall in Lieu of Trees and Setbacks
The masonry wall and proposed/conditioned landscaping will provide adequate
separation, noise softening, and screening of light. The applicant has proposed to retain
an existing 5.5-8-foot masonry wall in lieu of the extra setbacks and trees between the
employee parking lot and the residences. This will continue a pattern of masonry walls
that were allowed through Adjustments to the north for employee lots B and C (Casefile
# LU13-137597 AD. The applicant has provided a photometric plan (Exhibit A14)
showing no light spillover resulting from the parking lot lights onto abutting residential
properties. Glare from the light will be limited in part by the masonry wall proposed to
remain and the shrubs along the entirely of the wall. The lights will also be designed
and located in such a way as not to impede on the residences.
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Minimum 6-foot High Vegetated Wall Screen
Two types of shrubs are proposed along the western property line of the site; Cascade
Oregon Grape and Monum Heavenly Bamboo. The Monum Heavenly Bamboo can reach
up to 15-feet in height. However, Cascade Oregon Grape is a dwarf Oregon Grape
species that only reaches two feet in height. The Buffer overlay calls for evergreen
shrubs that will form a screen at least 6-feet in height. Staff has conditioned the
applicant to replace all Cascade Oregon Grape within the landscape buffer with
evergreen shrubs that will grow to at least 6-feet in height. The minimum 6-foot high
shrub is necessary to screen and soften a utilitarian Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) wall.
The conditioned replacement will also deter graffiti along the existing smooth CMU block
wall.
Narrow Remnant Lot and Mature Trees
The Adjustment will allow for only shrubs and groundcover within the required
landscape buffer along the west edge of the parking lot, and allow the applicant to waive
the tree requirement in this area. The current lot form was created through dedications
for the Portland Milwaukie Light Rail Project. The remnant lot is too narrow to support
both the proposed use as an employee parking lot and mature trees in an existing 3-foot
wide landscaping space between the existing masonry wall and the proposed employee
parking lot drive aisle. The footings necessary to support the existing masonry wall
encroach into the 5-foot wide planter area between the drive aisle and masonry wall
leave only a 3-foot wide planter area which is not conducive to the planting of trees, or
to their long-term survivability. This 5.5 to 8-foot high existing masonry wall is
proposed to remain in lieu of the extra setbacks and trees required in the Buffer overlay
provisions. This wall, in combination with the required shrubs, will provide appropriate
screening.
Mitigation
Mitigation for the lack of an extra setback and trees is being provided in three different
ways. The block masonry wall approximately 5.5-8 feet in height and screened with an
evergreen hedge of at least 6-feet in height will be retained. Signs will be installed that
state the quiet hours for the parking lot will be from 8pm to 8am daily (Condition C).
The applicant has demonstrated that the lighting will be constructed is screened in
such a way as to eliminate light spillover onto residential property (Exhibit A14).
Adjustment 3 Perimeter Landscaping

33.266.130 Development Standards for All Other Development
A. Purpose. The development standards promote vehicle areas which are safe and attractive for
motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are restricted in some zones to promote the
desired character of those zones. Together with the transit street building setback standards in
the base zone chapters, the vehicle area restrictions for sites on transit streets and in Pedestrian
Districts:
• Provide a pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic; and
• Create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circulation within the parking
area, provide for the effective management of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas, and provide
for convenient entry and exit of vehicles. The setback and landscaping standards:
• Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
• Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially from
adjacent residential zones;
• Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;
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• Direct traffic in parking areas;
• Shade and cool parking areas;
• Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
• Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
• Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.
Duplicate Standard and Extra/Replacement Landscaping Offset
This Adjustment calls for replacing trees with shrubbery only along the western lot line
that adjoins the residences. The planting area between the footing and proposed curb is
only a 3-foot width. This narrow space is not wide enough to accommodate trees at
maturity. A wider planter area would impede the drive aisle width, parking stall length,
or other landscaping requirements. As this is a narrow remnant lot from the Portland
Milwaukie Light Rail right-of-way dedication, a wider planter area would preclude
development of the property as an employee parking lot.
The perimeter landscaping code standards of 33.266.130 requires trees at this location
as well as the buffer overlay standards of 33.410.010, so two Adjustments to eliminate
the tree requirement are required for the same area along the western property line.
The replacement of trees with shrubbery along the western property line is offset by the
3,764 square feet of additional landscaping provided over and above the code standards
on the southern portion of the property. This extra landscaping includes the following
shrubs: Cascade Oregon Grape, Oregon Grape, Gulf Stream Nandina, and Goldmund
Spirea. The additional landscaping also includes the following trees: Columnar Sargent
Cherry, Western White Pine, and Southern Magnolia. The applicant has proposed to
replace the required tree plantings along the western edge of the parking lot with
shrubbery that includes Cascade Oregon Grape and Monum Heavenly Bamboo. Staff
has conditioned the applicant to replace Cascade Oregon Grape with a variety of
shrubbery that will attain a mature height of at least 6-feet. Cascade Oregon Grape only
reaches 2-feet in height whereas other varieties of Oregon Grape can reach up to 8-feet
in height. This extra 3,764 square feet and replacement/conditioned landscaping will
improve and soften the appearance of the parking area and reduce the visual impact of
the parking lot as well as mitigate for the reduction in trees.
Meeting Purpose Criteria
This Adjustment request is only to replace the tree requirement along the western edge
of the parking lot with shrubbery. The rest of the required landscaping for the standard
is being provided. In addition, the shrubbery-for -tree replacement is being offset by
3,764 square feet of extra groundcover, trees, and shrubbery on the southern portion of
the property. Therefore, the following Purpose criteria will still be met:
•
•

•

The parking lot will be safe and attractive for motorists and pedestrians.
Pedestrian access will be provided safe from automotive traffic and safe circulation
within the parking area. For example, a paved path is proposed through
landscaping on the northeast corner of the site from the sidewalk to the parking
area.
More than 3,000 square feet of extra landscaping is provided over and above the
code requirements. Therefore, this proposal will:
• Lower temperature in the vicinity versus existing gravel property.
• Shade and cool the parking areas.
• Reduce the rate and amount of stormwater runoff.
• Reduce pollution and temperature runoff.
• Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.

B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
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Findings: Because the site is located in an EG1 zone, the applicant must demonstrate
that the proposal will be consistent with the classifications of adjacent streets, and is
consistent with the desired character of the area.
Street Classifications
The site is bound by SE 17th Avemue on the east, SE Boise Street to the north, and SE
Mall Street to the south. Southeast 17th Avenue is classified in the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan as a City Bikeway, a City Walkway, a Regional
Transitway, and a Neighborhood Collector Street. Southeast Boise and SE Mall are
identified as Local Service Streets for all designations.
Along City Bikeways, the Transportation Element states that auto-oriented land uses
should be discouraged, and on-street parking shoud be removed unless parking is
determined to be essential to serve adjacent land uses and feasible options are not
available to provide parking on-site. The requested Adjustments are not allowing an
auto-oriented use that is not otherwise allowed in this zone. Instead, the Adjustments
are intended to accommodate the unique parking demands of a Warehouse and Freight
Movement use. Without the Adjustments, it would not be possble to accommodate the
needed off-street parking for the use, thereby resulting in increased demands for onstreet parking along a corridor where on-street parking is not desired (or allowed).
City Walkways are intended to provide safe, convenient and attractive pedestrian access
to activities along major streets. The requested Adjustments have no impact on this
intent. The proposed parking lot will be well screened along its SE 17th Avenue
frontage, and meet or exceed the minimum required L2 landscaping along this edge,
thereby contributing to a pleasant pedestrian experience.
Regional Transitways are intended to provide for interregional and interdistrict trips
with frequent, high speed service. Development on properties fronting such transitways
are intened to be regionally serving, and on-street parking removal may occur. For the
subject site, the proposed parking is intended for a use that is serving the region (i.e.,
TriMet), and on-street parking has been removed along SE 17th Avenue. The
Adjustments support the ability of this regionally serving use to accommodate its
parking needs.
As for Neighborhood Collector Streets, the Transporatioon Element states that adjacent
uses along these streets are not intended to attract significant volumes of traffic from
outside the neighborhood, and the removal of on-street parking is to be discouraged.
The requested Adjustments do not impact the type of uses allowed on the site. Instead,
the Adjustments are intended to accommodate the unique parking needs for a longestablished use along a corridor where the on-street parking has been removed.
As for the requested Adjustments being consistent with the Local Service classification
of both SE Boise and SE Mall, Local Bikeways are intended to service local circulation
needs of bicyclist, with Local Walkways serving local circuation needs for pedestrians.
Local Transit Sreets are intended to provide transit service to nearby residents, and
Local Streets are intended to distribute local traffic and provide local access. The
requested Adjustments to maximum number of parking spaces and on-site landscape
requirements have no impact on these intents.
In summary, the requested Adjsutments are consistent with the street classifications.
Desired Character
The term “Desired Character” is defned in Zoning Code Section 33.910.030 as:
Desired Character. The preferred and envisioned character (usually of an area) based
on the purpose statement or character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan
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district. It also includes the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted area
plans or design guidelines for an area.
General Purpose of E Zones and Characteristics of General Employment Zones
The desired character of the EG1 zone includes supporting economic vitality, allowing a
wide range of uses without conflicts from interspersed residential uses, and providing
certainty to property owners about what is allowed. The TriMet facility supports
approximately 1,000 jobs and is the largest public transit agency in the Portland area.
Allowing these adjustments will provide a needed employee parking lot for this large
facility. Supporting the largest public transit agency supports thousands of other
businesses and workers daily and adds to the economic vitality of the region. The
Adjustments proposed in this application have been mitigated to screen and buffer
negative externalities such as noise and light with a masonry wall and vegetation. This
will greatly reduce conflicts with the adjoining residential uses. Adjustments such as
these are used to aid the Zoning Code when exact application of standards cannot take
into account every specific situation. Having the Adjustment approval process therefore
assists in providing certainty to property owners in cases where strict application of the
Zoning Code would prevent the development of unusual or unique proposals.
Purpose of Buffer Overlay
The purpose of the Buffer Overlay is to require additional buffering between
nonresidential and residential zones. The separation is achieved through various
methods including additional landscaping, increasing setbacks, and in some cases
requiring additional information and proof of mitigation. The proposal is consistent
with the purpose of the Buffer overlay because the applicant is providing mitigation for
the reduction in setback and replacement of shrubbery for trees. The applicant
proposes a 5.5-8 foot high masonry wall between the parking lot and the residences.
This masonry wall will be planted with Oregon Grape and Monum Heavenly Bamboo.
Oregon Grape can reach up to 8-feet in height and Monum Heavenly Bamboo can reach
up to 15-feet in height. This vegetation will further screen, buffer, and soften the
parking lot impacts.
Brooklyn Neighborhood Plan
The site is located within the boundaries of the Brooklyn Neighborhood Plan adopted by
City Council in 1991. The relevant policy of the plan relates to neighborhood identity
and states “develop a strong neighborhood identity that creates a sense of place and
belonging for residents of Brooklyn and unifies residential, commercial and industrial
interests into a cooperative force for mutual improvement and advancement.” The
applicant is providing an extra 3,764 square feet of trees, shrubs, and groundcover over
and above code requirements. The parking lot itself will be planted according to code
except where Adjustment have been approved. This planting includes two large
vegetated stormwater quality facilities which will add to the aesthetic amenities
proposed and required for this development.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: The overall purpose of the EG1 zone is to provide employment opportunities
and create viable and attractive industrial/commercial areas. The purpose of the EG1
zone is supported by the provision of accessory employee parking for the adjacent TriMet bus barn site, which provides approximately 1,000 jobs for local residents. The
extra 3,764 square feet of landscaping being provided over and above code requirements
plus all the other required landscaping will create a viable and attractive industrial
area. Therefore, this criterion is met.
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D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: The site does not include any City-designated scenic or historic resources.
Therefore, this criterion does not apply.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: With approval granted based on the submitted site and landscape plans for
the parking lots, there are no significant impacts resulting from the Adjustments which
require additional mitigation beyond the additional 3,764 square feet of planting and
the 5 to 8-foot tall masonry wall already proposed except for one condition of approval.
Staff is conditioning the applicant to replace the proposed Cascade Oregon Grape along
the western property line of the subject site with a variety of Oregon Grape that grows to
at least 6-feet high at maturity. The regular Oregon Grape species along with the
Monum Heavenly Bamboo will form a continuous vegetated screen 6 to 15-feet in height
along the western property line of the subject site, in combination with the evergreen
hedge which is closest to the adjoining residences. The proposed existing masonry wall
is satisfactory mitigation for the tree planting and setback reduction. Therefore, the
shrubbery requirement in the Buffer overlay is being conditioned to further screen and
soften the parking lot from the residences and public view. The conditioned shrubbery
will also reduce graffiti susceptibility. Therefore, this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: The site is not in an environmental zone. Therefore, this criterion does not
apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
The applicant withdrew their 4th Adjustment request to reduce the interior parking lot
landscaping. Therefore, the project must comply with Section 33.266.130.G.3 at time of
building permit review.
An additional condition is being proposed that requires signing be posted within the parking lot
(Parking Lot D) to notice quiet hours between 8pm and 8am.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant has requested three Adjustments related to developing a surface parking lot near
the Tri-Met bus barn site along SE 17th Avenue. The requested Adjustments meet the relevant
criteria and should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of Adjustments to one future Tri-Met parking lot D along SE 17th Avenue, modifying
the parking space maximum (33.266.115.B, Table 266-2), Buffer overlay setback and planting
(33.410.040.A.2), parking lot perimeter landscaping (33.266.130.G.2) and interior landscaping
(33.266.130.G.3) as shown in the table below:
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TriMet SE 17th Avenue Facility Parking Lot D:
202 parking spaces
Parking Space Maximum:
Code Standard
361 parking spaces
Parking Space Maximum:
Approved Adjustment
Buffer overlay setback and
20-feet of L3 Landscaped Setback
screening: Code standard
Buffer overlay setback and
screening: Approved
Adjustment
Perimeter Landscaping:
Code Standard

5-feet of L3 Landscaped setback; shrubbery and ground
cover only along the western edge of the parking lot.

Perimeter Landscaping:
Approved Adjustment

A 5-foot width of L2 landscaping excluding trees along
the western property line adjoining the residences.

A 5-foot width of L2 landscaping includes trees along the
western property line adjoining the residences

The Adjustments are granted based on the approved construction and landscaping plans,
Exhibits C3 and C8 signed and dated March 6, 2018, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, both the construction plan and
landscaping plan and any additional drawings must reflect the information and design
approved by this land use review as indicated in Exhibits C3 and C8. The sheets on which
this information appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File #
LU 17-267871 AD. No field changes allowed.”
B. Replace the Cascade Oregon Grape along the entirety of the western property line of
Parking Lot D with an evergreen shrub that reach a mature height of at least 6-feet.
C. Two signs must be installed on either end of TriMet Employee Lot D that state the quiet
hours for the parking lot will be from 8pm to 8am daily as shown on Exhibit C7.
Staff Planner: Clare L. Fuchs
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on (March 6, 2018)
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 12, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 8, 2017, and was determined to be complete on January 17, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 8, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: May 17, 2018.
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Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 26, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after March 26, 2018 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
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The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. November 8, 2017 Narrative
2. December 5, 2017 Narrative
3. December 29, 2017 Narrative
4. January 5, 2018 Narrative
5. January 17, 2018 Narrative
6. December 5, 2017 Resubmittal Incomplete Response
7. December 29, 2017 Resubmittal Incomplete Response
8. November 8, 2017 Plan Set
9. December 5, 2017 Plan Set
10. December 29, 2019 Plan Set
11. January 5, 2018 Plan Set
12. February 8, 2018, Light Spillover E-mail with Attachment, Comment Response
13. February 14, 2018 Light Spillover E-mail with Revised Photometric Plan
14. March 6, 2018 Light Spillover E-mail with Revised Photometric Plan
15. February 9, 2018 Gidlund Comment Response
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Civil General Notes
2. Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan
3. Civil Construction Plan (attached)
4. Civil Coordinate and Grading Plan
5. Civil Utility Plan
6. Civil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan
7. Designate Carpool Parking Plan and Sign Details
8. Landscape Planting Plan (attached)
9. Interior Landscape Plan
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Fire Review
2. Site Development Review Section of BDS
3. Bureau of Environmental Services
4. Life Safety Section of BDS
5. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
F. Correspondence:
1. Ben Uphoff, January 27, 2018, Light Pollution Spillover
2. Joseph Stapleton, January 28, 2018, Parking Maximum Adjustment for TriMet
Employees,
3. Sofia Gidlund, February 8, 2018, Parking Maximum Adjustment for TriMet Employees,
Pollution Prevention and Stormwater Runoff Infiltration Decrease, Buffer Setback
Reduction, Tree Planting Reduction, Interior Landscaping Reduction
4. Eric Wieland and Brooklyn Action Corps Neighborhood Association, Adjustment
Approvals Applicability
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. November 17, 2017 Incomplete Letter
3. December 19, 2017 Incomplete Letter
4. March 6, 2018 4th Adjustment Withdrawal E-mail
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

